

1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 1976 as follows:

1.2 Page 1, line 16, delete the second "and"

1.3 Page 1, line 17, delete everything before the period

1.4 Page 2, delete lines 34 and 35

1.5 Page 3, delete lines 1 and 2

1.6 Page 3, line 3, delete "(g)" and insert "(f)"

1.7 Page 3, line 4, delete "or rule adopted under paragraph (f)"

1.8 Page 3, line 21, delete "other financial institution, as defined in section 47.61" and  
1.9 insert "credit union"

1.10 Page 3, line 24, delete "other financial institution" and insert "credit union"

1.11 Page 3, line 26, delete "other" and insert "credit union"

1.12 Page 3, line 27, delete "financial institution"

1.13 Page 3, line 30, delete "other financial institution" and insert "credit union"

1.14 Page 4, line 3, delete "other financial institution" and insert "credit union"

1.15 Page 4, line 7, delete "other financial" and insert "credit union"

1.16 Page 4, line 8, delete "institution"

1.17 Page 4, line 11, delete "financial institution" and insert "bank, savings association, or  
1.18 credit union"

1.19 Page 4, line 16, delete "direct deposit or"

1.20 Page 4, line 24, delete "the day following final enactment" and insert "January  
1.21 1, 2016"

1.22 Page 4, after line 24, insert:

1.23 "Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2014, section 176.231, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

1.24 Subdivision 1. **Time limitation.** Where death or serious injury occurs to an  
1.25 employee during the course of employment, the employer shall report the injury or death  
1.26 to the commissioner and insurer within 48 hours after its occurrence. Where any other  
1.27 injury occurs which wholly or partly incapacitates the employee from performing labor

2.1 or service for more than three calendar days, the employer shall report the injury to the  
2.2 insurer on a form prescribed by the commissioner within ten days from its occurrence. An  
2.3 insurer and self-insured employer shall report the injury to the commissioner no later than  
2.4 14 days from its occurrence. Where an injury has once been reported but subsequently  
2.5 death ensues, the employer shall report the death to the commissioner and insurer within  
2.6 48 hours after the employer receives notice of this fact. An employer who provides  
2.7 notice to the Occupational Safety and Health Division of the Department of Labor and  
2.8 Industry of a fatality within the eight-hour time frame required by law, or of an inpatient  
2.9 hospitalization ~~of three or more employees~~, within the ~~eight-hour~~ 24-hour time frame  
2.10 required by law, has satisfied the employer's obligation under this section.

2.11 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

2.12 Amend the title as follows:

2.13 Page 1, line 3, after the semicolon, insert "modifying death or injury reporting  
2.14 requirements;"

2.15 Amend the title numbers accordingly